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Agenda Item 4b



 
 
Application Number:  0447/2019 
 
Development:  Change of use from B2 general Industry to B8 storage or distribution with 

open air storage and illumination with common access to adjacent 
property 

 
Location:  Borman, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, Tamworth, B79 7TA  

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The application is a major application with floor area totalling over 1000 square metres. 
 
1.2 The proposed change of use is in relation to an existing factory operating under class B2 (general 

engineering) to allow B8 use (stoage and distribution) in the rear part of the site. The intention of the 
application is to expand the flexibility of the unit to include Class B8. The existing warehouse has a 
gross external area of 6,400 sqm with a 1,465 sqm canopy (7,865 sqm total). The proposal will 
make minimal external changes to the existing building and the appearance of the site will not be 
affected. The only external changes will be the addition of 2 replacement fire escape doors to the 
rear of the property to allow the proposal to comply with part B of the building regulations and the 
replacement of existing roller shutter doors where required with new doors to match existing. 

 
1.3 The application was submitted together with  the following documents and further reports at the 

request of officers. 
 

• Site Plan 
• Site Location Plan 
• Flood Risk Assessment 
• Planning application form  
• Planning Statement 
• Transport Statement/ HGVehicle tracking plan 
 
 

1.4 The site is located within the Lichfied Road Industrial Estate which comprises a range of general 
engineering factories as well as storage and distribution units. 

 
1.5 Parking provision of 25 spaces exists within and around the site and includes space for parking and 

turning of heavy goods vehicles (HGVs). Following the refurbishment the number will be increased 
by a further 22 spaces therefore totalling 47. 

 
1.6 To the rear of the site, south of the building is a fence and hedge boundary to a residential street, 

Meadow Park where rear gardens back onto the boundary. Two fire doors are currently located to 
the rear elevation and in the past have been closed off due to noise and disturbance to residents. It 
is proposed that the doors will remain closed except for emergency exit as part of this application. 
In addition new security lighting has recently been installed at the rear. 
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Location Plan 
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2.       Policies 
 
2.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 
Tamworth Borough Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Local Plan Policies  

 
SS1  - The Spatial Strategy for Tamworth 
SS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
EC7 – Strategic Employment Areas 
EN4 – Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity 
EN5 – Design and New Development 
SU1 - Sustainable Transport Network 
SU2 – Delivering Sustainable Transport 
SU4 - Flood Risk and Water Management 
SU5 – Pollution, Ground Conditions and Minerals and Soils 
IM1 – Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 
Appendix C – Car Parking Standard 

 
3. Relevant Site History 

 

  

T21622 CHANGE OF USE TO STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION WITH PARTIAL  DEMOLITION 

T21761 CANOPY TO NORTH SIDE OF BAY 3 

T22513 EXTENSION TO FACTORY AND CANOPY 

T23677 EXTENSION TO FACTORY AND CANOPY AND NEW BOUNDARY FENCE 

0408/2000 Erection of Two Storey Extension with External Staircase 

0001/2001 Two bay factory extension with associated hardstanding 
0314/2002 New roller shutter doors 

0389/2009 Erection of five flues on the roof of the factory bay 3 (retrospective planning application) 

T02751 Base handling room at Corona Soft Drinks, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate. 

T02039 Fire escape at Corona Soft Drinks, Staffordshire Moor Trading Estate. 

T02868 Proposed office accommodation and storage space at Corona Soft Drinks, Staffordshire Moor 
Trading Estate. 

T00407 Offices inside warehouse 

T00465 Protective metal sheeting to CO2 storage cylinder 

T00176 construction of vehicular access to factory car park 
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T00028 extension to office and factory premises 

T01502 Factory Extension 

T01026 Lorry Park 

T01032 Car Park 

T00892 Underground Storage Chamber 

0439/2014 Application for Lawful Development Certificate; for the proposed removal of parts of the existing 
warehouse and removal of ancillary spaces 

 
 

3. Consultation Responses 
 
3.1 Whilst every effort has been made to accurately summarise the responses received, full copies of 

the representations received are available to view at  
http://planning.tamworth.gov.uk/northgate/planningexplorer/generalsearch.aspx  

                         
The consultation responses comments are précised if conditions are proposed these are included 
within the conditions at the end of the report unless stated otherwise. 
 

3.2 Staffordshire County Council - Lead Local Flood Authority 
 

No objection  
 
3.3 Staffordshire County Council Highways  
 

No objections subject to conditions  
 
3.4 Environmental Health 
 
 No objection subject to conditions 
 
3.5 Tamworth Borough Council – Development Plan 
 
 No objection to the development 
 
 
4. Additional Representations 
 
4.1 As part of the consultation process adjacent residents were notified and a press notice and site 

notices were erected. Whilst every effort has been made to accurately summarise the responses 
received, full copies of the representations received are available to view at www.tamworth.gov.uk.  

 
4.2 Two letters were received raising concerns regarding door openings and lighting to the rear 

elevation. These matters are addressed below. 
 
5. Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
5.1 Due regard, where relevant, has been taken to the Tamworth Borough Council’s equality duty as 

contained within the Equalities Act 2010. The authority has had due regard to the public sector 
equality duty (PSED).  Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, a public authority must in the 
exercised of its functions, have due regard to the interests and needs of those sharing the protected 
characteristics under the Act, such as age, gender, disability and race. This proposal has no impact 
on such protected characteristics. 

 
5.2 There may be implications under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Human Rights 

Act, regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and to the 
peaceful enjoyment of possessions.  However, these issues have been taken into account in the 
determination of this application. 

 
6. Planning Considerations 
 
6.1 The key issues to be considered at this stage are  
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 Principle 

 Access, Traffic and parking 

 Amenity of Adjacent Residents 

 Flood risk 
 

Principle 
 
6.2 The Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 (LP) was adopted in February 2016. Policy SS1 of the local 

plan gives the spatial strategy to provide development in the most accessible and sustainable 
locations to meet housing and employment needs whilst safeguarding natural and built assets, and 
policy SS2 requires any proposals that are sustainable and in accordance with the plan should be 
approved without delay. As well as the local plan there is guidance within the National Planning 
Policy Framework and its practice guidance (NPPF).  

 
6.3 The Plan encourages economic growth by restricting uses within the strategic employment areas to 

B1 (b and c), B2 and B8 uses and allocating new sites for economic development that are 
accessible by sustainable modes of transport. The principle of employment use is acceptable. The 
site is within an allocated employment site and therefore the principle of the use is acceptable 
subject to the other considerations detailed below. 

 
6.4 The proposal is located within Lichfield Road Industrial Estate and as such the principle of 

developing the site through the change of use of part of the building to further support the existing 
business is considered to be acceptable (Use Class B8) provided it promotes and supports the role 
and performance of the employment area in meeting the strategic objectives of the plan and the 
wider objectives of sub-regional economic partnerships. The development is supported by policy 
EC7 of the adopted Tamworth Local Plan. 

 
6.5 The proposal would change part of a factory unit to warehouse and distribution. Existing floorspace 

totals 6400sqm This expands the existing business by providing 10 additional employees and 
therefore accords with the above policies. 

 
  Access, traffic and parking 
 
6.4 Policy SU2 and EN5 require development proposals to have particular regard to highway safety, 

service requirements and the capacity of the local road network and the adopted parking standards 
set out in Appendix C of the Local Plan.  

 
6.5 Following a request from the Highway Authority, HGV Tracking Analysis was submitted. Drawing 

No. JDA/313/1/1 details that the building will continue to be accessed from the existing site access 
off Borman with the existing access to the northeast corner onto Apollo proposed to be used by 
HGVs as an exit only. The design of the existing access onto Apollo is satisfactory to cater for the 
proposed vehicle movements. 

 
6.6 The site currently has 2 access points from the road Borman: one on the North-west corner and one 

on the South-west corner. The North-west entrance is currently used for loading and provides 
entrance to the car parking for staff and visitors. The South-west exit allows an exit point from the 
car park as well as vehicular and pedestrian access to the rear of the units with further parking 
spaces located along this road. The neighbouring building has an existing service yard which 
bounds the North of the proposed development. It is proposed that this service yard become a 
shared access service yard to allow the existing roller shutter doors on the north elevation to be 
used. 

 
6.7 The access to the car park and pedestrian access will be retained and these are separated from the 

service yard. The existing parking spaces on the east and south boundaries of the site will also be 
retained, these are accessed from the second exit which is on the South-west corner of the site. 

 The current building has 25 car parking spaces in total and following the refurbishment the number 
will be increased by a further 22 spaces. Tamworth Borough Council’s Local Plan (2003-2031) 
requires B8 developments to provide 1 space per 80 square metres of floor space which equates to 
80 parking spaces for the building which is the subject of this application, whereas 47 are being 
provided. It is noted however that there is an existing B2 use on the site with this current level of 
parking and so the proposed number of car parking spaces is acceptable as confirmed by the 
Highway Authority.  
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6.8 Although the proposal would potentially see a rise in HGV trips and as a consequence the demand 

for HGV parking and servicing would increase, given the proposed circulation system, which will 
enable HGV parking within the canopy area, this will on balance be a gain in respect of HGV 
parking.  

 
6.9 The proposal would not lead to a severe impact on the capacity of the road network therefore there 

are no objections on Highway grounds to the proposed development subject to the conditions 
below. 

 
 Amenity of Adjacent Residents 
  
6.10 Policy EN5 – Design and New Development states that developments will be expected to minimise 

or mitigate environmental impacts for the benefit of existing and prospective occupants of 
neighbouring land.  Such impacts may include loss of light, privacy or security or unacceptable 
noise, pollution, flooding or sense of enclosure. 

 
6.11 The proposal will not have a significant impact on the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring 

dwellings as the site is located on an existing industrial estate with proposed extension or external 
changes to the building other than improved rear emergency access doors. The existing boundary 
hedge screening to residential properties in Meadow Park will remain in situ and car parking will be 
of the same layout as previously. 

 
6.12 HGV vehicles will be parked and loaded underneath the existing covered canopy, as is the existing 

arrangement. This is located away from residential properties which are to the southern side. Class 
B2 exists for the unit (general industrial use) and the intention of the application is to expand the 
flexibility of the unit to class B8 – storage or distribution. The loading and unloading facility under an 
existing canopy would be the same as carried out by the previous occupant. The applicant confirms 
that the proposal refers to one unit only in line with what is already there.  Due to the proposed 
distribution and warehouse function, the employee intensity is much lower than manufacturing whilst 
noise created would also be lower than the previous industrial use.  

 
6.13 Residents have raised concerns regarding external lighting but it is confirmed that a recent issue 

was as a result of temporary lighting luminaires fitted to the gable end opposite the residential 
properties. As part of the refurbishment works emergency access lighting has been replaced to 
provide minimum illumination levels adjacent to fire escape doors.  Previously, this emergency 
lighting may not have been functional. However, a planning condition is added in this respect to 
ensure no new lighting is added.  

 
6.14 Similarly residents have raised concerns regarding generator noise, but it is confirmed that this was 

a temporary measure during the refurbishment works which are now complete and the generator is 
removed from site. 

 
6.15 A further concern was raised in respect of cladding but this is not intended to be fitted to the gable 

elevation closest to the residents. This elevation is already screened by a parallel line of mature 
trees and the applicants agents state that there are no intentions of doing any works too other than 
reasonable maintenance.  

 
6.16 In addition, the proposed use would have less impact on residents as the previous occupiers were 

manufactures and used heavy presses. The proposed use would not include such noisy 
manufacturing processes.  

 
6.17 The Councils Environmental Health Officer advises that Environmental Protection have reviewed the 

proposal and technical information sent by the developer. Due to historic noise issues with this 
building, Environmental Protection recommends that a condition be placed on the approval, to 
ensure that noise from part of this unit does not have an adverse effect on the adjacent domestic 
properties that are close to the south of the building. 

 
   Flood Risk 
 
6.18 The response from the LLFA is that whilst it is noted that the site sits within Flood Zones 2 and 3, 

the proposals do not include any alterations to external areas of the site or the existing drainage 
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arrangements.  On that basis, we do not believe there will be any adverse effect on surface water 
flood risk; therefore there are no objections and no further comment. 

  
 
7 Conclusion 
 
 
7.1 The proposal is considered to accord with the relevant adopted Local Plan policies and in the 

absence of any other material considerations, the application is recommended for approval. This 
accords with policies SS1, SS2, EC7, EN4, EN5, SU1, SU2, SU4, IM1 and Appendix C of the 
adopted Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
8 Recommendation 
 

Approval Subject to Conditions 
 

  

 
Conditions / Reasons 
 
1. The development shall be started within three years of the date of this permission.  

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended 
by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2. The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in accordance with the following 
drawings and documents. 
• Flood Risk Assessment 
• Planning application form completed and with employment figure of x10 
• Planning Statement 
• Transport Statement 
HGV Tracking Analysis Drawing No. JDA/313/1/1 
Site Location Plan P-L002 
Site Layout Plan PL-001 REV B 
Reason: To define the permission 
 

3. Before first use of the development hereby permitted, the internal maneuvering/circulation as 
shown on the HGV Tracking Analysis Drawing No. JDA/313/1/1 shall be provided and shall 
thereafter permanently remain available for such use. 

 
Reason: To enable heavy goods vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward direction in the 
interests of highway safety and in accordance with Paragraphs 108 to 110 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework February 2019. 

 
4. Before the development commences, details of car parking and turning facilities within the site 

shall be submitted to the Local Authority for approval in writing. Before first use of the 
development hereby permitted, the approved parking shall be provided and shall thereafter not 
be obstructed and shall permanently remain available for car parking. 

 
Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the possibility of 
the proposed development leading to on-street parking problems locally and to enable vehicles 
to enter and leave the site in a forward direction in the interests of highway safety and in 
accordance with Paragraphs 108 to 110 of the National Planning Policy Framework February 
2019. 
 

5. No unloading or loading of vehicles be undertaken on the south side of the building, all doors to 
be for fire exits only and to remain closed at all other times. Under no circumstances are these 
exits to be used for ventilation or temperature control of any of the sub divided units as 
proposed. 
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Reason; to protect residents adjacent to this south facing facade, (separated by an open public 
footpath), from internal noises generated from within or external noises from loading/unloading 
activities in accordance with policy EN5 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 

6. No floodlights shall be installed other than as indicated on approved plan ref PL001 REV B. 
 
Reason: To prevent nuisance to the occupiers of nearby residential properties in accordance 
with policy EN5: Design of New Development as set out in the adopted Tamworth Local Plan 
2006-2031 and paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
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